
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*JMB012* 02-28-2023 11:38:20 JMB012 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  H2/28/23  1 

94th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2023  HOUSE BILL 1305 3 

 4 

By: Representatives Haak, Lundstrum 5 

By: Senator J. Bryant 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO RESTORE AND PROTECT PARENTAL RIGHTS; TO 9 

AMEND THE CONSENT TO TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR 10 

MINORS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO RESTORE AND PROTECT PARENTAL RIGHTS; 15 

AND TO AMEND THE CONSENT TO TREATMENT 16 

AUTHORIZATION FOR MINORS. 17 

 18 

 19 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 20 

 21 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 20-9-602(7), concerning consent to 22 

treatment generally, is amended to read as follows: 23 

  (7)  Any unemancipated minor of sufficient intelligence to 24 

understand and appreciate the consequences of the proposed surgical or 25 

medical treatment or procedures, for himself or herself who is sixteen (16) 26 

years of age or older for: 27 

   (A)  Sexual assault; 28 

   (B)  Domestic, sexual, or physical abuse; 29 

   (C)  Substance or alcohol abuse; or 30 

   (D)  Human trafficking; 31 

 32 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 20-9-602, concerning consent to treatment 33 

generally, is amended to add an additional subdivision to read as follows: 34 

  (15)  Any unemancipated minor of sufficient intelligence to 35 

understand and appreciate the consequences of the proposed surgical or 36 



As Engrossed:  H2/28/23 HB1305 

 

 2 02-28-2023 11:38:20 JMB012 

 

 

medical treatment or procedures for himself or herself and who will receive 1 

surgical or medical treatment or procedures from the Department of Health at 2 

a local health unit facility. 3 

 4 

/s/Haak 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

