1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H2/28/23	
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1305
4			
5	By: Representatives Haak, Lundstrum		
6	By: Senator J. Bryant		
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO RESTORE AND PROTECT PARENTAL RIGHTS; TO		
10	AMEND THE CONSENT TO TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR		
11	MINORS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	TO 1	RESTORE AND PROTECT PARENTAL RIGHTS	;
16	AND TO AMEND THE CONSENT TO TREATMENT		
17	AUT	HORIZATION FOR MINORS.	
18			
19			
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
21			
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 20-9-602(7), concerning consent to		
23	treatment generally, is amended to read as follows:		
24	•	unemancipated minor of sufficient	_
25		ciate the consequences of the propor	_
26	medical treatment or procedures, for himself or herself who is sixteen (16)		
27	years of age or older		
28	<u>(A)</u>		
29	<u>(B)</u>		<u>1se;</u>
30	<u>(C)</u>		
31	<u>(D)</u>) Human trafficking;	
32	CECTION 2 A sel	renges Code § 20 0 602 conserving	consent to tweetment
33 34		kansas Code § 20-9-602, concerning of to add an additional subdivision t	
35		y unemancipated minor of sufficient	
35 36	•	ciate the consequences of the propos	_
,,,	anuciolanu anu auule	TRAILE CHE CONSEQUENCES OF THE DIODOR	ara autrical Ul

As Engrossed: H2/28/23 HB1305

1	medical treatment or procedures for himself or herself and who will receive
2	surgical or medical treatment or procedures from the Department of Health at
3	a local health unit facility.
4	
5	/s/Haak
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	